The Company has adopted IFRS 15 as at January 1, 2018 using the full retrospective method to restate

the prior reporting period presented as at January 1, 2017. The effect of initially applying these

standards will result in deferral of revenue recognition due to the following:

 New definition of contract under IFRS 15

 Assessment of probability of approval of contract modifications

The extent of the impact of adoption of the standard on the amounts and timing of revenue recognized
is a pre-tax increase of $15,711 to deficit as at January 1, 2017.

IBI GROUP INC.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)

10

The following table summarizes the impact of transition to IFRS 15 on the Company’s interim statement
of financial position as at January 1, 2017 and December 31, 2017. There was no material impact on
the Company’s interim statement of income and comprehensive income or interim condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows.

As at January 1, 2017   Impact of changes in accounting policy

(thousands of Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

As previously

reported
 Adjustment  As restated

Assets

  Accounts receivable   108,593   (3,990)  104,603

  Contract assets   87,052   (11,721)  75,331

  Deferred income tax asset   16,421   2,565   18,986

Total assets   261,810   (13,146)  248,664

Liabilities

  Contract liabilities   50,522   -  50,522

  Income tax payable   1,860   -  1,860

  Deferred income tax liability   4,176   (624)  3,552

Total liabilities   241,604   (624)  240,980

Equity

  Deficit   (269,351)  (12,522)  (281,873)

  Total shareholders' equity   20,206   (12,522)  7,684

Total liabilities and equity   261,810   (13,146)  248,664

As at December 31, 2017   Impact of changes in accounting policy

(thousands of Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

As previously

reported
 Adjustment  As restated

Assets

  Accounts receivable   111,219   (3,990)  107,229

  Contract assets   79,040   (11,721)  67,319

  Deferred income tax asset   11,167   2,565   13,732

Total assets   256,316   (13,146)  243,170

Liabilities

  Contract liabilities   43,186   -  43,186

  Income tax payable   1,486   -  1,486

  Deferred income tax liability   4,525   (624)  3,901

Total liabilities   227,335   (624)  226,711

Equity

  Deficit   (259,886)  (12,522)  (272,408)

  Total shareholders' equity   28,981   (12,522)  16,459

Total liabilities and equity   256,316   (13,146)  243,170

IBI GROUP INC.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and share amounts)

11

(b) CHANGES IN ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The details of the new significant accounting policies and nature of the changes to previous accounting
policies in relation to the Company’s services are set out below.

REVENUE RECOGNITION

The Company enters into contracts with clients to provide professional services in three main areas
intelligence, buildings and infrastructure.  The professional services range from planning, design,